memory of Daniel Evans. the Testator, with appropriate inferiptions, &c.

churches de- cated to the memory of Daniel Evans, deceased, with appropridicated to the ate inscriptions of his donation to said churches respectively.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

P. C. LANE, Speaker of the Senate.

APPROVED—February the tenth, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and seven.

THOMAS M·KEAN.

CHAPTER XIX.

An ACT for the relief of James Mitchell.

7 HEREAS it hath been represented to the legislature that James Mitchel entered the army of the United States, in the year one thousand seven hundred and seventy-six, and was wounded in the ancle at the battle of Long Island, in the same year, which rendered him unfit for duty for some time, and in consequence of which he did not receive his full pay, that on his recovery he resumed the public service, and was some time afterwards appointed serjeant-major in the regiment commanded by colonel Richard Butler, in which capacity he continued to serve until after the surrender of Cornwallis at York-town in Virginia, when he was discharged, which discharge has been lost: And it further appears that he never received any thing in consequence of his wounds, nor a tract of donation lands, for remedy whereof;

SECTION I. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enac ed by the authority of the same, That the proper officers shall place James Mitchell on the list of soldiers enplaced on the titled to draw donation lands, and on his application, either in person, or by his agent or attorney constituted for that purpose, shall draw and patent him such quantity of donation lands as one of his rank is entitled to, in full of all his claims against the

commonwealth.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

P. C. LANE, Speaker of the Senate.

APPROVED-February the tenth, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and seven.

THOMAS MIKEAN.

James Mitchell to be list of soldiers entitled to donation kand.